
Pulse  

Nalone Limited

www.nalone.co.uk
info@nalone.co.uk



Product description

Specifications

We thank you for purchasing our products. 
Please read this manual carefully before use!
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① Vibration end
② Speed adjustment
③ Music mode
④ Logo
⑤ Manual mode
⑥ ON/OFF button

Not only the most stylish but also the 
most unique!Featuring an incredible 7 
stimulation modes along with Nalone’s 
unique sound activated vibration mode. 
The Pulses's flowing lines and super 
soft silicone body creates the ideal 
lifestyle companion.

Material:  Silicone and ABS
Vibration modes: 7 + 2
vibrating voice modes
Max noise level: less than 50 dB 
Size: 210mm(L) x 35mm(W) x 34mm(D)
Charging: lithium battery 
( USB charging cable for you)
Average use time from a 
single charge: 3 hours 
Waterproof: 100% waterproof

Pulse

01 02

33 -36Deutsch

 Svenska

Español

Pусский

 Português

Français



Manual stimulation modes

How to use

Warnings

Cleaning and Care

1. Low vibration mode
2. Mid vibration mode
3. High vibration mode
4. Mid pulse vibration mode
5. High pulse vibration mode
6. 2 short & 1 Long vibration mode
7. Low-to-high pulse vibration mode

1. To charge your Massager plug the USB charger cable into a USB Adapter (a 
500mA adapter is recommended).  Plug the other end of the USB cable into 
the Massager’s base (this can be found at the bottom of the rear of the 
massager).  Whilst charging the control panel will flash Blue indicating 
that charging is taking place.  Once charged the massager will stop 
flashing and is ready for use.  Please note that in the case of the first 
use or where the massager has not been used for a while the panel may not 
light up for the first few minutes. 

2. For internal use the massager can be used with a condom.

3. To start your massager please press and hold the  “   ” button for 3 
seconds.

4. A short press of the “Manual” button places the massager into manual 

◆After use,the “massager”should be cleaned to avoid bacteria breeding.
◆Warm water and Antibacterial soap can be used to clean the massager. 
◆Please ensure you dry the massager with a soft clean towel and store it within 
the pouch provided. Avoid leaving your massager in direct sunlight.
◆Please store your massager within the pouch provided keep in a dust free 
environment.

◆Please ensure you fully charge you massager before use.
◆Please ensure you wash/disinfect you massager with antibacterial soap and warm 
water. 
◆Please ensure that you use a water based lubricant.Massage oils, hand creams 
and other forms of lubricant should never be used.
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mode. Each subsequent short press of the “Manual”button moves the 
massager through it’s vibration modes.Either in the standby or manual 
mode press the “music” button to place your massager into sound mode.  
The massager will now vibrate to the rhythm of background music or to your 
every sound.

In the manual or music mode a short press of the  “+/-” button will adjust 
the vibration strength.

5. To turn off your massager press and hold the “on/off” button for about 
3 seconds.

6. Please ensure that after each use, that you clean your massager with 
antibacterial soap in warm water. Once washed dry the massager with a soft 
clean towel and store it within the pouch provided in a dry clean place.

 



Warranty

    Please keep your receipt as proof 
of purchase to qualify for Warranty.

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

NALONE ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Ergonomic design

Completely waterproof 

lithium battery 

Ideal gift

Portable

Safety Recommendations

◆ Avoid sharing your massager with others.
◆ Choose the most suitable vibration mode for yourself.
◆ To avoid causing injury please ensure you use a water based lubricant.  
◆ Stop usingthe massager if you find it in anyway uncomfortable.
◆ Ensure that you store your massager out of reach of children and pets.

Copyright in this document is owned by Nalone Ltd.  Kindly note that any 
product, process, technology or other matter described in the document 
may be subject of intellectual property rights all of which are owned by 
Nalone Ltd.  Any infringement to our Intellectual property will be 
investigated.

If you have any problems with your massager or if it stops working please 
contact us as soon as possible. Under no circumstances should you attempt 
to repair the massager yourself. Your warranty will be deemed void if any 
attempt is made to repair the massager yourself.
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Description du produit

Spécifications

Le vibromasseur le plus stylé, mais aussi le 
plus exceptionnel ! 
Sept modes de stimulation en plus du mode de 
vibration Nalone unique activé par le son. Les 
l i g n e s f l u i d e s d u m o d è l e P u l s e e t s o n 
revêtement extérieur en silicone lisse en font 
un excellent compagnon de tous les jours.

Modes manuels de stimulation 

Mode d'emploi

1.Mode vibrations faibles
2.Mode vibrations moyennes
3.Mode vibrations élevées
4.Mode vibrations à impulsion moyenne
5. Mode vibrations à impulsion élevée
6.Mode 2 vibrations courtes et 1 vibration 
longue
7.Mode vibrations à impulsion progressive

1.Pour recharger votre vibromasseur, branchez le câble du chargeur USB 
dans un adaptateur USB (un adaptateur 500 mA est recommandé).Branchez 
l'autre extrémité du câble USB à la base du vibromasseur (en bas à 
l'arrière du vibromasseur).Pendant le rechargement, le panneau de 
contrôle clignotera en bleu, ce qui indique que le chargement est en 
cours.Une fois rechargé, le vibromasseur arrêtera de clignoter et sera 
prêt à être utilisé.Veuillez noter que lors de la première utilisation ou 
lorsque le vibromasseur n'a pas été utilisé pendant un certain temps, le 
panneau de commande peut prendre plusieurs minutes avant de s'allumer.

2.Pour une utilisation interne, le vibromasseur peut être utilisé avec un 
préservatif.

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté nos produits. Veuillez lire 
ce mode d'emploi avec attention avant d'utiliser l'appareil !

07 08

①Extrémité vibrante
②Ajustement de la vitesse
③Mode musique
④Logo
⑤Mode manuel
⑥Bouton ON/OFF

Composition :Silicone et ABS
Modes de vibration : 7 + 2 modes de 
vibration vocaux
Niveau sonore maximal :moins de 50 dB
Taille :210 mm (L) x 35 mm (L) x 34 mm (D)
Rechargement :batterie au lithium (câble 
de chargement USB fourni)
Durée d'utilisation moyenne avec un seul 
rechargement :3 heures
Niveau d'étanchéité : 100 % étanche

Français



3. Pour allumer votre vibromasseur, appuyez et maintenez appuyé le bouton 

“   ” pendant 3 secondes.

4. Appuyez légèrement sur le bouton « Manual » pour passer en mode manuel.À 
chaque fois que vous appuierez de nouveau sur le bouton « Manual », le 
vibromasseur passera à un autre mode de vibration.

Qu'il soit en mode veille ou manuel, si vous appuyez sur le bouton « Music », 
votre vibromasseur passera en mode musique.Le vibromasseur vibrera donc au 
rythme de la musique ou à chacun des sons que vous émettrez.

En mode manuel ou musique, appuyez légèrement sur le bouton « +/- » pour 
régler la puissance des vibrations.

5. Pour éteindre votre vibromasseur, appuyez et maintenez appuyé le bouton 
« on/off » pendant environ 3 secondes.

6. Veuillez nettoyer votre vibromasseur à l'aide de savon antibactérien et 
d'eau chaude après chaque utilisation.Une fois lavé, séchez le vibromasseur 
à l'aide d'une serviette douce et propre, et rangez-le ensuite dans la 
pochette fournie dans un endroit propre et sec.

Avertissements

Nettoyage et entretien

◆Assurez-vous de charger totalement le vibromasseur avant de l'utiliser.
◆Assurez-vous de laver/désinfecter votre vibromasseur à l'aide de savon 
antibactérien et d'eau chaude.
◆Utilisez un lubrifiant à base d'eau. Les huiles de massage, crèmes pour 
les mains et autres types de lubrifiants ne doivent jamais être utilisés.

Recommandations de sécurité

◆Évitez de partager votre vibromasseur avec autrui.
◆Choisissez le mode de vibration qui vous convient le mieux.
◆Pour éviter toute blessure, utilisez un lubrifiant à base d'eau.
◆Arrêtez d'utiliser le vibromasseur si vous ressentez un quelconque 
inconfort.
◆Rangez votre vibromasseur hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux 
domestiques.
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◆Après chaque utilisation, le « vibromasseur » doit être nettoyé pour 
éviter la prolifération des bactéries.
◆De l'eau chaude et du savon antibactérien peuvent être utilisés pour 
nettoyer le vibromasseur.
◆Une fois lavé, séchez le vibromasseur à l'aide d'une serviette douce et 
propre, et rangez-le ensuite dans la pochette fournie.Évitez de laisser 
votre vibromasseur en plein soleil.
◆Veuillez ranger votre vibromasseur dans la pochette fournie, à l'abri 
de la poussière. 



Garantie

Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec votre vibromasseur ou s'il cesse de 
fonctionner, veuillez nous contacter aussi rapidement que possible.  
Vous ne devez en aucun cas tenter de réparer le vibromasseur par vous-
même. Votre garantie sera annulée si vous tentez de réparer le 
vibromasseur par vous-même. 

   Veuillez conserver votre reçu comme preuve 
d'achat, afin que la garantie puisse fonctionner.

Descrizione del prodotto

Non solo il più bello ma anche il più unico!
Pulse, con 7 incredibili modalità di stimolazioni, e 
la modalità di vibrazione attivata dal suono, 
esclusiva di Nalone, le linee sinuose e il corpo in 
morbido silicone, è il compagno di giochi ideale.

La ringraziamo per aver acquistato un nostro prodotto. 
Prima dell'utilizzo, leggere attentamente questo manuale. Italiano

Dati tecnici

11 12

①Estremità vibrante
② Regolazione velocità
③ Modalità musicale
④ Logo
⑤ Modalità manuale
⑥ Comando ON/OFF

Materiale:Silicone e ABS
Modalità di vibrazione: 7 + 2 modalità di 
vibrazione a controllo vocale 
Livello massimo di rumore: meno di 50 decibel
Dimensioni:210mm (lungh.) x 35mm (largh.) x 
34mm (prof.)
Ricarica:batteria al litio (cavo di 
connessione USB in dotazione)
Tempo di utilizzo medio dopo una singola 
carica: 3 ore
Resistenza all'acqua: 100% waterproof



Modalità di stimolazione manuali

Modalità d'uso

Avvertenze

1. Modalità di vibrazione inferiore
2. Modalità di vibrazione media 
3. Modalità di vibrazione superiore
4. Modalità di vibrazione pulsante media 
5. Modalità di vibrazione pulsante superiore
6. Modalità 2 vibrazioni brevi e 1 lunga
7. Modalità di vibrazione a pulsazione 
crescente

1.Per caricareilmassaggiatoreinserire la presa USB del cavo per la ricarica in un 
a d a t t a t o r e  U S B  ( s i r a c c o m a n d a  u n  a d a t t a t o r e  5 0 0 m A ) .  
Inserirel'altraestremitàdelcavo USB nellapresaalla base del massaggiatore (in 
f o n d o s u l l a t o p o s t e r i o r e ) .   D u r a n t e  l a  f a s e  d i 
r i c a r i c a u n a l u c e b l u l a m p e g g e r à s u l p a n n e l l o  d i  c o n t r o l l o ,  p e r 
indicarel'alimentazione.   Una volta caricato, la spia sul massaggiatore 
smetterà di lampeggiare, indicando che è pronto per essere utilizzato.  
Attenzione: nel caso del primo utilizzo e se il massaggiatore non è stato 
utilizzato per un certo periodo, il pannello potrebbe non illuminarsi durante i 
primi minuti di carica.

2.Per uso interno, il massaggiatore può essere utilizzato con preservativo.

◆Assicurarsi di aver caricato completamente il massaggiatore prima 
dell'utilizzo.

◆Assicurarsi di lavare/disinfettare il massaggiatore con sapone 
antibatterico e acqua tiepida.

◆Utilizzare un lubrificante a base d'acqua.  Oli per massaggi, creme per 
le mani e altre forme di lubrificanti non dovrebbero essere mai utilizzate. 
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3.Per accendere il massaggiatore tenere premuto il pulsante “   ”per 3 secondi.

4.Premere brevemente il comando “Manual” per impostare il massaggiatore in 
modalità manuale.  Ogni volta che sarà premuto brevemente il comando “Manual” 
il massaggiatore passerà da una modalità di vibrazione all'altra.
Sia in standby che in modalità manuale, premendo il tasto “Music” il 
massaggiatore passerà in modalità sonora.   Ora il massaggiatore vibrerà al ritmo 
della musica di sottofondo oppure a ciascun suono prodotto da te.

In modalitàmanuale o musicale, premerebrevementeiltasto “+/-” 
regoleràl'intensitàdellavibrazione.  
5.Perspegnereilmassaggiatoretenerepremutoilpulsante “on/off” per 3 circa 
secondi.

6.Al termine di ciascunutilizzo, lavareilmassaggiatore con saponeantibatterico 
e acquatiepida. Dopoaverlolavato, asciugareilmassaggiatore con un pannomorbido 
e riporlonell'astucciofornito, in un luogoasciutto.



Consigli di sicurezza

◆ Evitare di condividere il massaggiatore con altri. 
◆ Scegliere personalmente la modalità di vibrazione più adatta.
◆ Per evitare eventuali lesioni utilizzare un lubrificante a base d'acqua.  
◆ Interrompere l'uso del massaggiatore in caso di scomodità o disagio.
◆ Conservare fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.

Per convalidare la garanzia si 
prega di conservare lo scontrino.

Descrição do produto

Não é apenas o mais elegante, mas também o mais 
original!
Apresentando 7 incríveis modos de estimulação, 
juntamente com o modo de vibração exclusivo da Nalone 
activado por som. As linhas fluidas e o corpo de 
silicone extremamente macio do Pulse criam o 
companheiro ideal para o seu estilo de vida.

Agradecemos-lhe por ter optado pelos nossos produtos. 
Leia este manual com atenção antes de utilizar!

Português

Especificações

◆Dopo l'utilizzo, è bene lavare il massaggiatore per  la proliferazione di batteri.

◆Lavare il massaggiatore con sapone antibatterico e acqua tiepida. 
◆Assicurarsi di asciugare il massaggiatore con un panno morbido e di riporlo 
nell'astuccio fornito.Non esporre il massaggiatore a contatto diretto con i raggi del 

◆ Riporre il massaggiatore nell'astuccio fornito per proteggerlo dalla polvere.

Cura e Pulizia

Garanzia

In caso di problemi di utilizzo o se il massaggiatore improvvisamente smette di 
funzionare, contattarci appena possibile. Non tentare di riparare personalmente 
il massaggiatore in nessuna circostanza. Nel caso di qualsiasi tentativo di 
riparazione indipendente, la garanzia di prodotto sarà ritenuta invalida. 
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①Extremidade da vibração
②Ajuste de velocidade
③Modo musical
④Logótipo 
⑤Modo manual
⑥Botão Ligar/Desligar

Material: Silicone e ABS
Modos de vibração: 7 + 2 modos de vibração 
activados por voz
Nível de ruído máximo: Inferior a 50 dB 
Dimensões: 210 mm (C) x 35 mm (L) x 34mm (Ø)
Carregador: Bateria de lítio (cabo USB de 
carregamento incluído)
Tempo de utilização médio após um 
carregamento: 3 horas 
Impermeabilidade: 100% à prova de água



3. Para iniciar o seu equipamento de massagens, prima e segure o botão “    ” 
durante cerca de 3 segundos.

4. Um toque curto no botão “Manual” coloca o equipamento de massagens no modo 
manual. Cada toque curto posterior no botão “Manual” irá mover o equipamento de 
massagens através dos seus modos de vibração.
Esteja no modo de pausa ou no modo manual, prima o botão "música" para colocar o 
seu equipamento de massagens no modo de som. O equipamento de massagens começará 
agora a vibrar ao ritmo da música de fundo ou seguindo a sua voz.

No modo manual ou no modo música um toque curto no botão “+/-” ajustará a 
intensidade da vibração.
5. Para desligar o seu equipamento de massagens, prima e segure o botão “on/off” 
durante cerca de 3 segundos.

6. Certifique-se de que lava o seu equipamento de massagens após cada utilização 
em água morna com sabonete anti-bacteriano. Logo que lavar o equipamento de 
massagens, seque-o com uma toalha limpa e macia e guarde-o dentro da sua bolsa num 
lugar limpo e seco.

Modos de estimulação manual

Como utilizar

Avisos

1. Modo de vibração suave
2. Modo de vibração médio
3. Modo de vibração intenso
4. Modo de vibração latejante médio
5. Modo de vibração latejante intenso
6. Dois modos de vibração curtos e um longo
7. Modo de vibração latejante suave a 
intenso

1.Para carregar o seu equipamento de massagens, ligue o cabo do carregador USB a 
um adaptador USB (é recomendado um adaptador de 500 mA). Ligue a outra 
extremidade do cabo USB na base do equipamento de massagens (pode encontrá-la na 
parte inferior da traseira do equipamento de massagens). Durante o carregamento o 
painel de controlo piscará uma luz azul indicando o processamento do 
carregamento. Logo que o equipamento de massagens estiver carregado a luz parará 
de piscar e estará pronto para utilização. Importa notar que na primeira 
utilização, ou sempre que o equipamento de massagens não tenha sido utilizado 
durante algum tempo, o painel pode não acender durante os primeiros minutos. 

2.Para uso interno o equipamento de massagens pode ser usado com um preservativo.

◆ Certifique-se de que carrega totalmente o seu equipamento de massagens 

antes de o utilizar.

◆ Certifique-se de que lava/desinfecta o seu equipamento de massagens com sabonete 

anti-bacteriano e água morna.

◆ Certifique-se de que utiliza um lubrificante à base de água. Nunca utilize óleos 

de massagem, cremes para as mãos e outras formas de lubrificante. 
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Recomendações de segurança

◆ Evite partilhar o seu equipamento de massagens com outras pessoas.
◆ Escolha o modo de vibração mais adequado para si.
◆ Para evitar ferimentos certifique-se de que utiliza um lubrificante à 
base de água.  
◆ Pare de usar o equipamento de massagens se o achar 
minimamentedesconfortável.
◆ Certifique-se de que guarda o equipamento de massagens fora do alcance 
de crianças e animais domésticos.

◆ Após a utilização, o equipamento de “massagens” deve ser limpo para evitar a 
reprodução de bactérias.

◆ Pode utilizar água morna e sabonete anti-bacteriano para limpar o equipamento de 
massagens. 
◆ Certifique-se de que seca o equipamento de massagens com uma toalha limpa e macia 
e o guarda dentro da sua bolsa. Evite deixar o seu equipamento de massagens exposto 
à luz solar directa.

◆ Guarde o seu equipamento de massagens dentro da sua bolsa num ambiente isento de 
pó.

Cura e PuliziaLimpeza e conservação

    Guarde o seu recibo como prova 
de compra para se qualificar para 
a Garantia.

Garantia 

Se tiver qualquer problema com o seu equipamento de massagens ou este 
parar de funcionar, contacte-nos logo que lhe seja possível. Em caso 
algum deve tentar reparar o equipamento de massagens sem nos consultar. A 
sua garantia será considerada nula se for feita qualquer tentativa de 
reparar o equipamento de massagens sem nos consultar.
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Описание изделия

Не только суперстильный, но и самый оригинальный! 
Имеет 7 невероятных режимов стимуляции, а также уникальный 
режим вибрации от Nalone, управляемый звуком. Плавные контуры 
Pulses, необычайно мягкий силиконовый корпус делают его 
идеальным другом.

Благодарим за приобретение нашей продукции.  Перед 
эксплуатацией внимательно прочитайте эту инструкцию!

Pусский

Характеристики

Ручные режимы стимуляции

Способ применения

1. Режим слабой вибрации

2. Режим средней вибрации

3. Режим сильной вибрации

4. Режим средней импульсной вибрации

5. Режим сильной импульсной вибрации

6. Режим 2 кратких и 1 длинной вибраций

7. Режим вибрации с нарастающими толчками

1.Для зарядки массажера вставьте штекер кабеля зарядного устройства USB в USB-переходник 
(рекомендуется переходник 500 мА).  Другой конец USB-кабеля вставьте в основание массажера 
(находится внизу задней части массажера).  Во время зарядки панель управления мигает синим 
цветом, свидетельствуя о происходящей зарядке.  Когда массажер полностью зарядится, мигание 
прекратится. Устройство готово к работе.  Обратите внимание, что при первом использовании или 
после длительного хранения панель в первые несколько минут может не засветиться. 

2.Для внутреннего использования на массажер можно надеть презерватив.

3. Для запуска массажера нажмите и удерживайте в течение 3 секунд кнопку“    ”.

4. Краткое нажатие на кнопку Manual переводит массажер в ручной режим.  Каждое последующее 
н а ж а т и е  н а  к н о п к у  M a n u a l  п е р е в о д и т  м а с с а ж е р  в  о ч е р е д н о й  р е ж и м  в и б р а ц и и .
В ручном режиме или в режиме ожидания нажатие на кнопку Music переводит массажер в звуковой 
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①Вибрирующий конец

② . Регулировка скорости

③ . Режим музыки

④ . Логотип

⑤ . Ручной режим

⑥ . Кнопка ON/OFF 
(ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.)

Материал:  cиликон и АБС-пластик

Режимы вибрации: 7 + 2 режимов вибрирующего 
голоса

Макс. уровень шума: менее 50 дБ 

Размер: 210 мм (Д) x 35 мм (Ш) x 34 мм (Г)

Зарядка: литиевая батарея (кабель для зарядки от USB)

Средняя длительность работы после зарядки: 3 часа 

Водонепроницаемость: 100% водонепроницаемый



Предупреждения

◆Перед использованием полностью заряжайте аккумулятор массажера.

◆Обязательно мойте/дезинфицируйте массажер антибактериальным мылом и теплой 
водой.

◆Пользуйтесь смазкой исключительно на водной основе.  Никогда не применяйте 
массажные масла, кремы для рук и прочие формы смазки. 

◆ После использования массажер следует вымыть, чтобы избежать размножения бактерий.

◆ Для мытья массажера используйте теплую воду и антибактериальное мыло. 
◆ Обязательно вытрите массажер мягким чистым полотенцем; храните его в прилагаемом 
мешочке. Не  подвергайте массажер воздействию прямых солнечных лучей.

◆ Храните массажер в прилагаемом мешочке в чистом месте.

Чистка и уход

Рекомендации по безопасности

◆ Не передавайте никому свой массажер.
◆ Подберите для себя наиболее приемлемый режим вибрации.
◆ Во избежание травмы используйте смазку на водной основе.  
◆ Прекратите использование массажера, если ощущаете дискомфорт.
◆ Убедитесь, что вы храните массажер вне зоны досягаемости детей и домашних 
животных.

Гарантия

Если с массажером возникают какие-либо проблемы или он перестает работать, свяжитесь с 
нами как можно скорей.  Ни при каких обстоятельствах не пытайтесь ремонтировать 
массажер самостоятельно. При попытке самостоятельного ремонта массажера гарантия 
признается недействительной. 

    С о х р а н и т е  ч е к  о  п о к у п к е  к а к 
доказательство приобретения изделия при 
представлении по гарантии.
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режим.  В этом режиме массажер будет вибрировать в ритм фоновой музыке или любому другому звуку.

Сила вибрации как в музыкальном, так и в ручном режиме регулируется кнопкой +/- .
5. Для выключения массажера нажмите и удерживайте в течение 3 секунд кнопку выключателя.

6. После каждого использования обязательно вымойте массажер антибактериальным мылом в теплой 
воде. После мытья высушите массажер мягким чистым полотенцем и храните в прилагаемом мешочке 
в сухом чистом месте.



Descripción del producto

¡El más elegante y exclusivo!
Con 7 modos de estimulación increíbles, además del 
exclusivo modo de vibración de activación por voz. 
Las líneas del diseño del Pulse y su cuerpo de 
silicona extra suave son la guinda para este 
compañero ideal.

Muchas gracias por adquirir nuestros productos. Por favor, lea 
detenidamente este manual antes de su uso.

Español

Especificaciones

Modos de estimulación manual

Cómo se utiliza

1. Vibración lenta
2. Vibración media
3. Vibración rápida
4. Vibración de pulsos medios
5. Vibración de pulsos rápidos
6. 2 vibraciones cortas y una larga
7. Vibración por pulsos gradual

1.Para cargar tu vibrador, conecta el cable USB del cargador a un adaptador USB 
(se recomienda un adaptador de 500mA). Conecta la otra parte del cable USB a la 
base del vibrador (en la parte inferior del vibrador). Mientras se carga, 
parpadeará una luz azul en el panel de control para indicar que se está realizando 
la carga. Una vez cargado, la luz dejará de parpadear para indicar que está listo 
para su uso. Por favor ten en cuenta que la primera vez que lo uses, o si no lo has 
utilizado en mucho tiempo, es probable que la luz no se encienda en durante unos 
minutos.

2.Si quieres masajearte internamente, utiliza un preservativo.

3. Para encender el vibrador, mantén pulsado el botón “    ” durante 3 segundos.

4. Si presionas rápidamente el botón “Manual”, el vibrador se pondrá en modo 
manual. Cada vez que pulses el botón “Manual” cambiará el modo de vibración, 
pasando por todos ellos. Tanto en el modo standby como manual, al pulsar el botón 
“music”, el vibrador se pondrá en modo sonido. El dispositivo vibrará al 

25 26

①Punta vibratoria
②Control de velocidad
③Modo sonido
④Logotipo
⑤Modo manual
⑥Botón ON/OFF

Material:  Silicona y ABS
Modos de vibración: 7 + 2 modos de 
vibración por sonido
Nivel máximo de ruido: menos de 50 dB 
Dimensiones: 210mm(L) x 35mm(A) x 34mm(P)
Carga: bacteria de litio (cable de carga 
USB incluido)
Tiempo medio de uso con una carga: 3 horas
Resistente al agua 100%



Advertencias

◆Asegúrate de cargar el vibrador completamente antes de su uso.

◆Limpia/desinfecta tu vibrador con agua templada y jabón antibacterias.

◆Utiliza solamente lubricantes hidrosolubles. Nunca uses aceites de 
masaje, cremas de manos ni otros tipos de lubricante.

◆Tras su uso, es recomendable limpiar el vibrador para evitar crecimiento 
bacteriano.

◆Se puede utilizar agua templada y jabón antibacterias para limpiar el vibrador.
◆Seca el vibrador con una toalla limpia y suave y guárdalo en la bolsita incluida. 
No expongas tu vibrador a luz solar directa.

◆Guarda tu vibrador en la bolsita incluida en un lugar limpio y seco.

Limpieza y cuidado

Recomendaciones de seguridad

◆Evita compartir tu vibrador con otros.
◆Elige el modo de vibración que más te guste.
◆Para evitar lesiones, utiliza un lubricante hidrosoluble.
◆No utilices el vibrador si te resulta incómodo o desagradable.
◆Mantén tu vibrador fuera del alcance de niños y animales.

Garantía

Si tienes algún problema con tu vibrador, o si deja de funcionar, por 
favor ponte en contacto con nosotros inmediatamente. No intentes reparar 
el vibrador. La garantía quedará anulada si intentas arreglar el 
vibrador.

    Por favor, conserva el recibo 
de compra para poder disfrutar de 
Garantía.
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ritmo de música de fondo, o de los sonidos que tú hagas.

En los modos manual o música, pulsa el botón “+/-” rápidamente para ajustar la 
intensidad de la vibración
5. Para apagar el vibrador mantén pulsado en botón ON/OFF durante 3 segundos.

6. Cada vez que lo uses, asegúrate de limpiar tu vibrador con agua templada y 
jabón antibacterias. Tras limpiarlo, sécalo con una toalla limpia y suave y 
guárdalo en la bolsita incluida en un lugar fresco y seco.



Produktbeskrivning

Den stiligaste produkten – och den mest unika!
Kännetecknas av sju underbaravibrationslägen ochvårt 
unika ljudaktiverade vibrationsläge. Pulsernas 
rytmoch den mjuka silikonapparatenkommer att bli en 
trogen följeslagare…

Vi vill tacka dig för att du har köpt en av våra 
produkter. Var vänlig läs igenom den här 
bruksanvisningen noggrant innan användning!

Svenska

Specifikation

Manuella stimuleringslägen

Användning

1.Långsamt vibrationsläge
2.Mellan vibrationsläge
3.Snabbt vibrationsläge
4.Mellan-pulserande vibrationsläge
5.Hög-pulserande vibrationsläge
6.Två korta vibrationslägen och ett långt 
vibrationsläge
7.“Långsamt till snabbt” vibrationsläge

1. För att ladda din massageapparat ansluter du USB-laddningskabeln till en USB-
adapter (en 500mA adapter rekommenderas). Anslutden andra änden av USB-kabeln 
till massageapparatens bas (längst ner på baksidan av apparaten). Under laddning 
blinkar kontrollpanelen blå vilket indikerar att laddning pågår. När 
massageapparaten är fulladdad slutar den att blinka och är då klar för 
användning. Vid den första användningen, eller om massageapparaten inte har 
använts under en längre tid, kan det hända att panelen inte lyser upp under de 
första minuterna.

2. Massageapparaten kan användas med kondom för internt bruk.

3. För att starta massageapparaten trycker du och håller ner “    ” knappen i tre 
sekunder.

4. Ett kort tryck på “Manual” knappen placerar massageapparaten i manuellt 
läge. Varje efterföljande kort tryck på “Manual” knappen förflyttar 
massageapparaten mellan de olika vibrationslägena.

 
29 30

①Vibrationsände
②Hastighetsjustering
③Musikinställning
④Logotyp
⑤Manuellt läge
⑥PÅ/AV-knapp

Material: Siliconeoch ABS
Vibrationslägen: 7 + 2 vibrerande 
röstlägen
Max ljudnivå: mindre än 50 dB 
Storlek: 210mm(L) x 35mm(B) x 34mm(D)
Laddning: litium-batteri (USB 
laddningskabel)
Genomsnittlig användningstid från en enda 
laddning: 3 timmar
Vattentäthet: 100% vattentät



Varningsföreskrifter

◆Se till att du laddar din massageapparat fullständigt innan användning.

◆Se till att du rengör/desinficerar massageapparaten med antibakteriellt tvål 
och varmt vatten.

◆Använd ett vattenbaserat glidmedel. Massageoljor, handkrämer och andra typer 
av smörjmedel bör aldrig användas.

◆Efter användning bör massageapparaten rengöras för att undvika spridning av bakterier. 

◆Rengör massageapparaten med varmt vatten och antibakteriellt tvål.
◆Torka massageapparaten med en mjuk och ren handduk och förvara apparaten i den medföljande 
påsen. Lämna inte massageapparaten i direkt solljus.

◆Förvara massageapparaten i den medföljande påsenpå ett dammfritt ställe.

Rengöring och skötsel

Säkerhetsrekommendationer

◆Dela inte din massageapparat med andra.
◆Välj det vibrationsläge som passar dig bäst.
◆Använd ett vattenbaserat glidmedel för att undvika skador.
◆Sluta använda massageapparaten om det känns obehagligt på något sätt.
◆Se till att du förvarar massageapparaten utom räckhåll för barn och 
djur.

Garanti

Om du har några problem med din massageapparat eller om den inte fungerar 
ska du kontakta oss så fort som möjligt. Du bör inte under några 
omständigheter försöka reparera massageapparaten själv. Din garanti 
kommer att ogiltigförklaras om du försöker reparera massageapparaten.

   Behåll ditt kvitto som köpbevis 
och för att vara berättigad till 
garanti.
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Tryck på “music” knappen i viloläge eller manuellt läge för att ställa in 
“l j u d l ä g e t”. M a s s a g e a p p a r a t e n k o m m e r n u a t t v i b r e r a i t a k t m e d 
bakgrundsmusiken eller dina egna läten.

Du kan justera vibrationsstyrkan genom ett kort tryck på “+/-” knappen i 
manuellt läge eller musikläge.

5.För att stänga av massageapparaten trycker du och håller ner knappen “on/off” 
i tre sekunder.  

6.Se till att du rengör massageapparaten med antibakteriellt tvål och varmt 
vatten efter varje användning. Massageaparaten ska torkas med en ren och mjuk 
handduk och förvaras i den medföljande påsen på en torr och ren plats.



Produktbeschreibung

Nicht nur der Stylischste, sondern auch der 
Einzigartigste!
Mit unglaublichen 7 Stimulationsmodi und Nalones 
einzigartigem geräuschaktiviertem Vibrationsmodus. 
D i e f l i e ß e n d e n L i n i e n d e s P u l s e u n d s e i n 
superweicherSilikonkörper machen ihn zu einem 
idealen Lifestyle-Begleiter.

Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf unseres Produktes. Bitte 
lesen Sie vor der Benutzung die Gebrauchsanweisung 
sorgfältig durch.

Deutsch

Spezifikationen

Manuelle Stimulationsarten

Anwendung

1. Schwacher Vibrationsmodus
2. Mittlerer Vibrationsmodus
3. Starker Vibrationsmodus
4. Mäßig pulsierender Vibrationsmodus
5. Stark pulsierender Vibrationsmodus
6. Vibrationsmodus 2x kurz & 1x lang
7. Vibrationsmodus mit steigender 
Pulsierintensität

1.Um den Vibrator aufzuladen, stecken Sie das USB-Ladekabel in einen USB-Adapter 
(ein 500-mA-Adapter wird empfohlen). Stecken Sie das andere Ende des USB-Kabels 
in die Basis des Vibrators (diese finden Sie unten auf der Rückseite des 
Vibrators). Während des Ladevorgangs blinkt das Bedienfeld blau, um anzuzeigen, 
dass ein Ladevorgang stattfindet. Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, hört 
der Vibrator auf zu blinken und ist für die Benutzung bereit. Bitte beachten Sie, 
dass bei der ersten Benutzung oder wenn der Vibrator für längere Zeit nicht 
benutzt wurde, das Bedienfeld ggf. während der ersten Minuten nichtaufleuchtet.

2.Für die Benutzung im Körperinneren kann der Vibrator mit einem Kondom verwendet 
werden.

3. Drücken und halten Sie die “  ”-Taste für 3 Sekunden, um den Vibrator 
einzuschalten.

4. Durch kurzes Drücken der“Manual”-Taste wird der Vibrator in den manuellen 
Modus versetzt. Jedes darauffolgende Drücken der “Manual”-Taste schaltet den 
Vibrator durch seine Vibrationsmodi.
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① vibrierendes Ende

②Geschwindigkeitsanp
assung
③Musikmodus
④Logo
⑤manueller Modus
⑥ON/OFF-Schalter

Material: Silikon und ABS
Vibrationsarten: 7 + 2 Modi mit 
Tonsteuerung
max. Geräuschpegel: weniger als 50 dB
Abmessungen: 210 mm(L) * 35 mm(B) * 34 
mm(T)
Akku: Lithiumbatterie (USB-Ladekabel für 
Sie)
Durchschnittliche Nutzungsdauer nach 
einmaligem Aufladen: 3 Stunden
Wasserfestigkeit: 100 % wasserfest



Warnhinweise

◆Laden Sie den Vibrator vor der Benutzung vollständig auf.

◆Reinigen/desinfizieren Sie Ihren Vibrator mit antibakterieller Seife und 
warmem Wasser.

◆Verwenden Sie nur Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis. Massageöle, Handcremes oder 
andere Gleitmittelsorten nicht verwenden.

◆Nach der Anwendung sollte der Vibrator gereinigt werden, um die Ausbreitung von Bakterien 
zu verhindern.

◆Warmes Wasser und antibakterielle Seife können für die Reinigung des Vibrators genutzt 
werden.
◆Trocknen Sie den Vibrator mit einem weichen, sauberen Tuch ab und bewahren Sie ihn in dem 
mitgelieferten Beutel auf. Schützen Sie Ihren Vibrator vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.

◆Bewahren Sie Ihren Vibrator in dem mitgelieferten Beutel in einer staubfreien Umgebung 
auf.

Reinigung und Pflege

Sicherheitshinweise

◆Vermeiden Sie es, Ihren Vibrator mit anderen zu teilen.
◆ Wählen Sie den Vibrationsmodus, der Ihnen am angenehmsten ist.
◆ Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie ein Gleitmittel auf 
Wasserbasis.
◆ Verwenden Sie den Vibrator nicht weiter, wenn die Benutzung in 
irgendeiner Weise unangenehm für Sie ist.
◆ Bewahren Sie Ihren Vibrator außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und 
Haustieren auf.

Garantie

S o l l t e n b e i d e r V e r w e n d u n g I h r e s V i b r a t o r s P r o b l e m e o d e r 
Funktionsstörungen auftreten, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte so bald als 
möglich. Unter keinen Umständen sollten Sie versuchen, das Gerät selbst 
zu reparieren. Ihre Garantie erlischt, wenn Sie selbst versuchen, das 
Gerät zu reparieren.

    Bewahren Sie Ihre Rechnung als 
Kaufbeleg auf. Nur so haben Sie 
Anspruch auf Garantieleistungen.
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Drücken Sie die Taste für den Musikmodus entweder im Standby-Modus oder im 
manuellen Modus, um den Vibrator in den Musikmodus zu versetzen. Das Gerät 
vibriert nun im Rhythmus der Hintergrundmusik oder Ihrer eigenen Geräusche.

Im manuellen Modus oder im Musikmodus kann die Vibrationsstärke durch kurzes 
Drücken der “+/-”-Taste angepasst werden.

5. Drücken und halten Sie die“n/off”-Taste für etwa 3 Sekunden, um Ihren 
Vibrator auszuschalten.

6. Reinigen Sie den Vibratornach jeder Anwendung mit antibakterieller Seife und 
warmem Wasser. Trocknen Sie den Vibrator nach der Reinigung mit einem weichen, 
sauberen Tuch ab und bewahren Sie ihnin dem mitgelieferten Beutel an einem 
trockenen, sauberen Ortauf.



◆ What is Covered
This warranty covers any defects in the Nalone product purchased provided 
the product has been used and maintained in accordance with terms of the 
Nalone instruction manual.

◆ How Long Coverage Lasts
This warranty runs for one year from the date of purchase of your Nalone 
product. Please retain your receipt as proof of purchase.

◆ What is not Covered
This warranty does not cover accidental or wilful damage or any defects 
arising from the product not being cared for as per the instruction manual. 
Please take care to carefully clean and store the product.

◆ What Nalone Will Do
Nalone will repair any product that proves to be defective in materials or 
workmanship. In the event repair is not possible, Nalone will either 
replace, or refund the full purchase price , whichever you prefer.

◆ How To Get Service
Contact Nalone on Contact info@nalone.co.uk 

Te l：User name：

User Address：

Product name：

Purchase date：

WARRANTY CARD

Nalone Ltd.

User Inform ation

www.nalone.co.uk
info@nalone.co.uk

NALONE ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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